Class A common stock.

(2) Includes the 2,768,850 LLC Units held by members of AIDH Management Holdings, LLC that are subject to time-based vesting.
(3) Includes, (i) restricted stock unit awards of 1,462,025 of shares of Class A common stock granted to our executive leadership team and other

employees, (ii) restricted stock unit award 650,000 shares of Class A common stock granted to our President and member of the board,
Robert Musslewhite, in connection with his appointment as President, subject to vesting and (iii) restricted stock unit award of 6,737 shares
of Class A common stock granted to Kathleen Winters, our newly appointed member of the board, in connection with her appointment. See
“Executive Compensation—2021 Plan Reserves.”

11

Table of Contents

The following table presents the economic interests and combined voting power in Definitive Healthcare Corp. held by the public
stockholders, each of the Sponsors, Jason Krantz, members of AIDH Management Holdings, LLC, and other LLC Unitholders (after giving effect
to this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom):

   Common Stock Owned(1)   Voting Power(2)
   Shares   %   Votes   %

Pre-Greenshoe
Public Stockholders   28,888,888   18.61%   28,888,888   18.94%
Advent   62,493,676   40.25%   62,493,676   40.98%
Spectrum Equity   29,600,815   19.06%   29,600,815   19.41%
22C Capital   4,672,433   3.01%   4,672,433   3.06%
Jason Krantz   21,299,157   13.72%   20,657,840   13.55%
Members of AIDH Management Holdings, LLC   8,319,753   5.36%   6,192,220   4.06%

Total   155,274,722   100.00%   152,505,872   100.00%

(1) Reflects the sum of the shares of our Class A common stock and Class B common stock then outstanding, after giving effect to the issuance

and sale of 11,000,000 shares of Class A common stock offered hereby. If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase additional
shares of our Class A common stock, the number of shares of Class A common stock owned by, and the voting power held by public
stockholders in the table above, would be 30,538,888 shares of Class A common stock or 20% of the voting power.

(2) Reflects one vote per share of Class A common stock and one vote per share of Class B common stock outstanding other than shares of Class

[…]

of the results of operations or financial position that would have occurred if the relevant transactions had been consummated on the dates indicated,
nor is it indicative of future operating results or financial position. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information” and “Prospectus
Summary—Organizational Structure.”

Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of future operating results. You should read the information set forth below together with
“Prospectus Summary—Organizational Structure,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Financial Information,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Capitalization” and our consolidated financial statements and the
related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

21

Table of Contents

Results of Operations

Definitive OpCo (AIDH TopCo, LLC)

Successor Company

Definitive OpCo,
LLC)

Predecessor
Company   Definitive Healthcare Corp.

   Pro Forma

Nine Months

Ended September 30,

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,

Period from
July 16, to

December 31,

Period from
January 1, to

July 15,
Year Ended

December 31,

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
(in thousands)   2021(1)   2020   2020   2019   2019   2020   2021
Revenue  $ 119,841  $ 84,659  $ 118,317  $ 40,045   $ 45,458  $ 118,317  $ 119,841
Cost of revenue:

Cost of revenue exclusive of amortization
shown below   13,895   7,876   11,085   4,668   4,830   11,085   13,895

Amortization   15,896   14,278   19,383   8,614   498   19,383   15,896

Total cost of revenue   29,791   22,154   30,468   13,282   5,328   30,468   29,791

Gross profit   90,050   62,505   87,849   26,763   40,130   87,849   90,050
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   39,003   23,542   34,332   10,814   16,039   34,332   39,003
Product development   12,817   7,566   11,062   3,484   3,961   11,062   12,817
General and administrative   18,891   8,105   12,927   6,365   3,979   12,927   18,891
Depreciation and amortization   28,814   30,037   40,197   22,459   1,967   40,197   28,814
Transaction expenses   3,332   748   3,776   14,703   1,151   17,124   12,791

Total operating expenses   102,857   69,998   102,294   57,825   27,097   115,642   112,316

(Loss) income from operations   (12,807)   (7,493)   (14,445)   (31,062)   13,033   (27,793)   (22,266)
Other expense, net:

Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)   143   —   (222)   —   —   (222)   143
Interest expense, net   (23,956)   (27,802)   (36,490)   (18,204)   (165)   (7,393)   (5,454)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (9,873)   —   —   —   —   (9,873)   —

Total other expense, net   (33,686)   (27,802)   (36,712)   (18,204)   (165)   (17,488)   (5,311)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (46,493)   (35,295)   (51,157)   (49,266)   12,868   (45,281)   (27,577)
Income tax expense   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net (loss) income  $ (46,493)  $ (35,295)  $ (51,157)  $ (49,266)   $ 12,868  $ (45,281)  $ (27,577)

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (5,172)   —   —   —   —   (16,471)   (10,032)

Net loss attributable to Definitive Healthcare
Corp.   (7,978)   —   —   —   —   $ (28,810)  $ (17,545)

Basic and diluted net loss per share(2)  $ (0.09)   N/A   —   —   —   (0.30)   (0.18)
Shares used in basic and diluted per share

calculation   88,263,333   N/A   —   —   —   97,030,095   97,030,095

(1) Amounts for the period from January 1, 2020 through September 15, 2021 herein represent the historical operations of Definitive OpCo. The amounts as of September 30, 2021

and for the period from September 16, 2021 reflect the consolidated operations of Definitive Healthcare Corp. and its consolidated subsidiaries.
(2) Basic and diluted net loss per share of Class A common stock is applicable only for the period from September 15, 2021 through September 30, 2021, which is the period

following the IPO and related Reorganization Transactions.

22

Table of Contents

   Definitive Healthcare Corp.
   As of September 30, 2021

(in thousands)   Actual
As

Adjusted(1)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data (at end of period)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 189,752   $ 432,932

[…]

See “Risk Factors—Risks Related to this Offering and Ownership of Our Class A Common Stock—We do not anticipate paying any dividends on
our Class A common stock in the foreseeable future,” “Prospectus Summary—Organizational Structure,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations— Liquidity and Capital Resources,” “Description of Material Indebtedness” and “Description of Capital
Stock.”

 70

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2021:

 •  on an actual basis for Definitive Healthcare Corp.; and

 •  on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds received by us from this offering as
described under “Use of Proceeds.”

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Description of Capital Stock” and the consolidated financial statements
and notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

Definitive Healthcare
Corp.

   As of September 30, 2021
(in thousands)   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 189,752  $ 432,932

Debt, including current and long-term (1):
Term Facility   272,263   272,263
Revolving Credit Facility   —   —

Total debt (1)   $ 272,263  $ 272,263

Equity:
Class A Common Stock, par value $0.001, 600,000,000 shares authorized, 88,263,333 shares issued, and

outstanding at September 30, 2021, and 97,030,095 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted   88   97
Class B Common Stock, no par value, 65,000,000 shares authorized, 60,020,525 shares issued and 57,220,661

outstanding at September 30, 2021, and 58,244,627 shares issued and 55,475,777 outstanding as adjusted   —   —
Preferred common stock, $0.001 par value per share, 10,000,000 shares authorized, as adjusted, no shares issued

and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   700,773   885,857
Accumulated other comprehensive income   24   24
Noncontrolling interest   590,177   634,295
Accumulated deficit   (7,978)   (7,978)

Total equity   1,283,084   1,512,295

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
operating results that would have occurred if the Transactions had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of our future results.
Additionally, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not give effect to the potential impact of any anticipated synergies,
operating efficiencies, or cost savings that may result from the Transactions or any integration costs that will not have a continuing impact.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read together with “Prospectus Summary—Organizational Structure,”
“Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical financial statements and
related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

 73

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Definitive
Healthcare

Corp.
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro forma
Definitive

Healthcare Corp.
Offering

Adjustment

Pro forma
Definitive

Healthcare
Corp.

($ in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue   $ 119,841  $ —   $ 119,841  $ —   $ 119,841
Cost of revenue:

Cost of revenue exclusive of amortization shown below   13,895   —   13,895   —   13,895
Amortization   15,896   —   15,896   —   15,896

Gross Profit   90,050   —   90,050   —   90,050
Operating Expenses:   —

Sales and marketing   39,003   —   39,003   —   39,003
Product development   12,817   —   12,817   —   12,817
General and administrative   18,891   —   18,891   —   18,891
Depreciation and amortization   28,814   —   28,814   —   28,814
Transaction expenses   3,332   —   3,332   9,459   (4)   12,791

Total operating expenses   102,857   —   102,857   9,459   112,316
(Loss) income from operations   (12,807)   —   (12,807)   (9,459)   (22,266)

Other expense, net:
Foreign currency transactions loss   143   —   143   —   143
Interest expense, net   (23,956)   —   (23,956)   18,502   (5)   (5,454)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (9,873)   —   (9,873)   9,873   (5)   —

Total other expense, net   (33,686)   —   (33,686)   18,502   (5,311)

Loss before income taxes   (46,493)   —   (46,493)   9,043   (27,577)
Income tax expense   —   —   (1)   —   —   —

Net loss   (46,493)   —   (46,493)   9,043   (27,577)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (5,172)   20,667   (2)   (25,839)   15,808   (2)   (10,032)

Net loss attributable to Definitive Healthcare Corp.   $ (41,321)  $ (20,667)   $ (20,654)  $ (6,765)   $ (17,545)

Pro forma net loss per share data
Pro forma weighted-average shares of Class A common stock

outstanding (3)
Basic   97,030,095
Diluted   97,030,095

Net loss per share of Class A common stock
Basic   $ (0.18)
Diluted   $ (0.18)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

 74

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Historical
Definitive

OpCo
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro forma
Definitive

Healthcare
Corp.

Offering
Adjustment

Pro forma
Definitive

Healthcare
Corp.

($ in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue  $118,317   —   $118,317   —   $ 118,317
Cost of revenue:
Cost of revenue exclusive of amortization shown below   11,085   —   11,085   —   11,085
Amortization   19,383   —   19,383   —   19,383

Gross profit   87,849   —   87,849   —   87,849

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   34,332   —   34,332   —   34,332
Product development   11,062   —   11,062   —   11,062
General and administrative   12,927   —   12,927   —   12,927
Depreciation and amortization   40,197   —   40,197   —   40,197
Transaction expenses   3,776   —   3,776   13,348   (4)   17,124

Total operating expenses   102,294   —   102,294   13,348   115,642
(Loss) income from operations   (14,445)   —   (14,445)   (13,348)   (27,793)
Other expense, net:
Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)   (222)   —   (222)   —   (222)
Interest expense, net   (36,490)   —   (36,490)   29,097   (5)   (7,393)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   (9,873)   (5)   (9,873)

Total other expense, net   (36,712)   —   (36,712)   19,224   (17,488)

Loss before income taxes   (51,157)   —   (51,157)   5,876   (45,281)
Income tax expense   —   —   (1)   —   —   —

Net loss   (51,157)   —   (51,157)   5,876   (45,281)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   (1)   22,740   (2)   (22,740)   6,269   (2)   (16,471)

Net loss attributable to Definitive Healthcare Corp.  $ (51,157)  $ (22,740)   $ (28,417)  $ (393)   $ (28,810)

Pro forma net loss per share data
Pro forma weighted-average shares of Class A common stock

outstanding (3)
Basic   97,030,095
Diluted   97,030,095

Net loss per share of Class A common stock
Basic   $ (0.30)
Diluted   $ (0.30)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

 75

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information (Year Ended December 31, 2020 and the Nine Months Ended September
30, 2021)

(1) Following the Reorganization Transactions, Definitive Healthcare Corp. became subject to U.S. federal, state, local and foreign income taxes.